
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

20 November 2018 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Bob Perry (Chairman) 
John Tyler (Vice-Chair) 
Tele Lawal 
 

Michael Deon Burton 
Timothy Ryan 
Melvin Wallace 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Victoria Freeman  01708 433862 
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and 
[...]
an will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 11 September 2018 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

6 SERIOUS GROUP VIOLENCE AND KNIFE CRIME TOPIC GROUP - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

7 UPDATE ON TRAVELLER INJUNCTION AND POLICING OF TRAVELLER 
INCURSIONS (Pages 19 - 40) 

 

8 HATE CRIME IN HAVERING (Pages 41 - 46) 

 

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 48) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

11 September 2018 (7.00 - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Bob Perry (Chairman), John Tyler (Vice-Chair), Tele Lawal, 
Michael Deon Burton, Timothy Ryan and Melvin Wallace 
 

 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on the 18 July 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 1 (2018/19)  
 
The Sub-Committee received information on performance against indicators 
previously requested by the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee during Quarter 1 (April – June 2018). 
 
It was explained that information on shifts where minimum staffing strength 
was met was unavailable in an accessible format on the Metropolitan 
internal ‘dashboard’. Due to information not being easily sourced at borough 
level, the Sub-Committee agreed that the performance indicator be 
removed. 
 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, the number of working days lost 
to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles and data on neighbourhood 
officers abstracted by rank and officers abstracted for aid court and training, 
as detailed in the report. It was highlighted that January to March had seen 
the lowest levels of abstractions in the year. There had been a significant 
amount of postings in June, due to a significant sporting event placing 
demand on police resources. There were currently two teams policing 
Romford Town Centre, consisting of one Sargent and five constables per 
team. 
 
As of the 20 August 2018, Havering’s performance for all ‘I’ graded calls 
was at 84.6% and 91.8% for Domestic Abuse ‘I’ calls; S graded calls was at 
80.8%. In Quarter 1 of 2018/19, there were 29 calls to police regarding 
incursions by travellers at thirteen separate locations, leading to a number 
of repeat calls for the same sites.  Although there had been an increase in 
traveller incursions compared to the previous year, less antisocial calls had 
been generated.  The Sub-Committee requested that a report on Policing 
Traveller Incursions be presented to the next meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 11 September 2018 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

3 NIGHT TIME ECONOMY (NTE) PROBLEM PROFILE 2018  
 
The night time economy problem profile sets out the London Borough of 
Havering profile on non-domestic abuse violence with injury crimes, using 
data from a number of different partners, including the Metropolitan Police 
and London Ambulance.  Following the annual strategic assessment in 
January 2018, further analysis was conducted to review crime in relation to 
the night time economy, especially within Romford town centre, to inform 
the work programme of the Havering Community Safety Partnership.   
 
Key findings of the problem profile were highlighted as: 
 

 Romford Town had the highest rate of Violence with Injury and the 8th 

highest volume in all London wards in 2017. 

 The analysis of partnership data found that British Transport Police, 

Transport for London and London Ambulance alcohol callouts during 

night time hours all saw an increase in number of incidents. 

 44% of victims of violence with injury during night time hours in Romford 

Town Centre were aged 18-14 and that 62% of incidents were male vs. 

male. Concern was expressed that nearly 20% of victims recorded by 

police were aged between 11-17, particularly around the Gooshay’s area. 

 69% of drugs were initially found by police, 20% by door staff and 10% by 

CCTV. 

There were a number of key projects/programmes running in Romford Town 
Centre to tackle violence and crime in the night time economy, which 
included Safe and Sound, Banned from one banned from all, street pastors, 
Eds Place/Eds Out, a marshalled taxi rank, street triage, Town Link Radio, 
ScanNet, Task and Targeting Group, Public Space Protection Order and 
drugs dog operations. 
 
Members briefly discussed the link between organised crime and street 
beggars, during which it was reiterated that the Police had a zero tolerance 
to begging.  The Sub-Committee requested that a report be presented on 
Modern Day Slavery. Members noted a reduction in the number of 
homelessness in Romford Town Centre due to many being found homes by 
the Local Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

4 POLICING THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY  
 
Deputy Borough Commander John Ross presented a report on policing the 
borough’s night time economy. 

Page 2



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 11 September 2018 
 

 

 
From the 23 June 2018 – 11 August 2018, there had been 182 hours of 
overtime which had been used to increase the numbers in the town. 
 
There had been numerous nights of action throughout the year, including 
joint nights of a
[...]
 topic group to gain an 

Page 3



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 11 September 2018 
 

 

understanding of the issue of knife crime and extent of gangs in Havering.  
Members agreed that the report on the agenda would be discussed at the 
initial meeting of the topic group. 
 

7 SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee reviewed the work programme for 2018-19 and agreed 
that the following items be considered at the next meeting: 
 

 Quarter 2 performance  

 Policing of traveller incursions 

 Hate crime in Havering  

 Update on the traveller injunction 

 Sub-Committee work programme 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

        CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Crime and Disorder Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Performance 
Indicators - Quarter 2 (2018/19) 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore (Director of Neighbourhoods) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Megan Nasskau, Community Safety 
Tactical Analyst, Community Safety and 
Development Team, 01708 431 751, 
megan.nasskau@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 2 performance 
for indicators relevant to the Committee. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  However adverse 
performance against some performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council.  
 
All service directorates are required to 
achieve their performance targets within 
approved budgets.  The Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) is actively 
monitoring and managing resources to 
remain within budgets, although several 
service areas continue to experience 
financial pressures from demand led 
services. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                       
[...]
is information a legal requirement, and would also ensure that 
this information could be prepared using a consistent method by the police 
department which handles this information. 

 
 

2) Working days lost to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles / 
Neighbourhood officers abstracted by rank 

 

Page 6



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 20 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

For those officers posted to Dedicated Ward Officer (DWO) roles, the number of 
working days lost due to abstractions each month are as shown in table 1, based 
on converting the figure provided in hours into eight-hour working days. 
Table 1.  Working days abstracted by rank 

 PC PCSO Acting Sergeant 

Days 
Abstracte
d 

Not 
Abstracted 

Days 
Abstracte
d 

Not 
Abstracted 

Days 
Abstracted 

Not 
Abstracted 

Jul 17 48.63 
(7.3%) 

616.8 
(92.7%) 

34.2 
(9.6%) 

323.8 
(90.4%) 

1.25 
(8.2%) 

14 
(91.8%) 

Aug 17 195.9 
(29.9%)  

458.6 
(70.1%) 

27.5 
(8.3%) 

303.8 
(91.7%) 

2.4 
(14.6%) 

14 
(85.4%) 

Sep 17 79.5 
(13.4%) 

511.7 
(86.6%) 

16.9 
(5.6%) 

284.9 
(94.4%) 

0  
(0%) 

19.3 
(100%) 

Oct 17 232.6 
(36.4%) 

407.1 
(63.6%) 

96.8 
(32.3%) 

202.8 
(77.7%) 

7.3 
(32.4%) 

15.2 
(77.6%) 

Nov 17 151.3 
(21.7%) 

545 
(78.3%) 

63.3 
(18.5%) 

279.3 
(81.5%) 

0 
(0%) 

18.2 
(100%) 

Dec 17 49.8 
(8.9%) 

509.2 
(91.1%) 

7.8 
(2.4%) 

316.9 
(97.6%) 

2.6 
(15.2%) 

14.5 
(84.8%) 

Jan 18 36.8 
(5.5%) 

639.9 
(94.5%) 

13.8 
(4%) 

331.9 
(96%) 

No one is shown in the 
data as performing as 

an Acting Sergeant 
during Q4 17/18 

onwards 

Feb 18 37.8 
(5.8%) 

609 
(94.2%) 

7.3 
(2.3%) 

313.2 
(97.7%) 

Mar 18 21.5 
(3%) 

676 
(97%) 

5.8 
(1.8%) 

335.8 
(98.2%) 

Apr 18 45.1 
(7.4%) 

573.2 
(92.6%) 

14.3 
(4.6%) 

294.2 
(95.4%) 

May 18 96.9 
(13.3%) 

631 
(86.7%) 

49.8 
(14.2%) 

299.7 
(85.8%) 

Jun 18 84 
(12.4%) 

591 
(87.6% 

52 
(14.4%) 

310 
(85.6%) 

Jul 18 135.25 
(21.9%) 

480.92 
(78.1%) 

74.81 
(21.4%) 

274.66 
(78.6%) 

Aug 18 30 (5%) 564.45 
(95%) 

9.38 
(3.1%) 

293.69 
(96.9%) 

Sep 18 26.88 
(4.63%) 

553.02 
(95.37%) 

9.75 
(3.14%) 

300.81 
(96.86%) 

 
3) Number of officers abstracted for aid, court and training (eight-hour 

working days) / officer roles abstracted 
 
The number of officers abstracted for each duty is difficult to provide in a simple 
form due to various shift patterns being worked such as part-time or compressed 
hours, or an abstraction only taking up part of a shift; therefore the number of 
officers abstracted would not have provided a uniform representation and the figure 
is shown in table 2 as the number of eight-hour shifts for which each role is 
abstracted from ward duties. 

Page 7



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 20 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
January to March saw the lowest levels of abstractions in the year monitored so 
far, and the first three months of the calendar year are, in theory, unlikely to have 
the same level of abstractions for demonstrations, sporting events, or festivals, as 
the summer months. The local aid figures for June include a significant amount of 
postings shown as world cup aid; however it is not known if these postings relate to 
activity on-borough or events elsewhere in London. In either case, it is wholly 
understandable that this significant sporting event would have placed a demand on 
police resources. Additionally, abstractions are recorded if officers are moved to a 
different ward across the borough and therefore this could reflect the increase or 
decrease in the figures.  July saw a particular increase for PC’s regarding ‘Aid’ 
abstractions. However, this reduced in both August and September.  
 
Table 2. Working days abstracted by type and role.  
 
 Aid Local Aid Training Court Staffing-up 

PC PCSO PC PCSO PC PCSO PC PCSO PC PCSO 

Jul 17 - - 4.25 13.5 41.4 20.7 - - 2.4 - 

Aug 17 11.9 - 36.1 2.6 76.6 24.9 - - 71.4 - 

Sep 17 2.25 - 8.9 1.25 55.6 14.7 1.1 - 11.6 - 

Oct 17 - - 161.
[...]
; if this figure is required then it is recommended 
that a written request is submitted for police to provide this in a consistent format. 
 
Response time to Immediate (I) and Significant (S) Grade Incidents 
The MPS has a target to reach 90% of “Immediate” (I) graded calls within 15 
minutes of the call being made. The MPS target for “Significant” (S) grade calls is 
to reach 90% within one hour of the call being made.  
 
Data from police is no longer available as a percentage figure for each month; 
however is now provided as a rolling average for I and S grades of calls met within 
target times, and also domestic abuse calls in each of these gradings. The rolling 
average is provided from 4th September 2017, when revisions to the tri-borough 
model came into effect.  
 
I-grades:  
For the week commencing 24th September 2018 Havering has seen a reduction in 
the number of I calls reaching the target time with a rate of 76.9% (compared to 
81.1% for the week commencing 9th July 2018). This is slightly below the overall 
BCU improvement which saw response rates of 81.4% for the week.  
 
For the same period, Havering DA I grade calls have seen an increase in the 
number of calls reaching targets with a rate of 84.2%. However, East Area BCU 
also saw an improvement for the same period with a response average of 85.0% 
(similar to the 85.6% recorded in the last report).   
 
By comparison, as an average since September 2017 Redbridge saw an average 
of 85.4%, and Barking and Dagenham an average of 84.7%.Havering has seen a 
lower average of 80.7%.  
 
S-grades:  
The rolling averages since September 2017 are as follows: Locally, 81.7% of S 
grades are met within an hour, against 78.3% for the BCU; and for Domestic 
Abuse S grades this figure is 79.2% against 78.4% for the BCU.  
 

Page 9



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 20 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

However, for the week commencing 10th September 2018, an improvement was 
seen for Domestic Abuse S calls whereby 89.3% of the calls met the target 
(compared to 72% reported in the previous quarterly report).  
 
Redbridge has an average rate since September of 77.8%, while Barking and 
Dagenham has a rate 77.7%. 
 
Percentage of anti-social behaviour (ASB) reports relating to traveller 
incursions 
 
Calls to police are recorded on the Computer Aided Despatch (CAD) system. CAD 
records are given a series of ‘opening codes’ which relate to the information the 
call handler is given, and ‘closing codes’ which relate to the situation the officer 
who attends actually assesses it to be. The ‘opening codes’ and ‘closing codes’ 
can be different, such as if a member of the public telephones the police regarding 
what they perceive to be anti-social behaviour, but when police attend they find 
that criminal offences have been committed and a crime report is recorded – thus 
meaning the closing code reflects crime rather than ASB. Choice of which codes to 
use can also be subjective depending on the call-despatcher closing the record 
down. 
 
In Quarter 2 of 2018/19, there were 12 calls to police regarding incursions by 
travellers at 10 separate locations. There was only one site which saw more than 
one call in which both were made by the same caller (resident living nearby). It was 
also established that two of the sites were occupied by the same group and had 
moved overnight.  
 
Two of the calls were made in Pettits ward, two in Emerson Park ward, two in 
Gooshays ward and two in Havering Park. One report in Havering park reports 
links nuisance vehicles whereby quad bikes were being driven through the park.  
 
The 12 calls made specifically regarding unauthorised incursions (recorded under 
the trespass code), accounted for 1.2% of overall ASB calls. For comparison with 
previous year 17/18; levels were 1% in Q1; 0.58% in Q2; 2.1% in Q3, and 7.8% in 
Q4 2017/8; and this year 7.8% of Q1 2018/19. Therefore, this quarter saw a 
significant reduction.   
 
Wh
[...]
 Better).  

1

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    CRIME AND DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

SERIOUS GROUP VIOLENCE 
AND KNIFE CRIME IN HAVERING 
TOPIC GROUP - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore, Director of Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 
Victoria.Freeman@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The proposed terms of reference are 
submitted for agreement. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications from agreeing the 
terms of reference.  Support to the Board 
will be provided from within existing 
committee administration resources. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Following the establishment of a topic group to ensure that the Council and its 
partners are taking steps to address serious group violence and knife crime in 
Havering, the Sub-Committee are requested to agree the terms of reference for the 
topic group. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
To agree the terms of reference for the topic group. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee, 28 November 2018  

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

At the meeting of the Sub-Committee on the 18 July 2018, members were 
asked to give consideration to what should be the subject of its next topic 
group review, if any. 

 
Members of the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee subsequently met on the 
11 September 2018 to discuss areas of interest for future topic group reviews.  
At this meeting, it was agreed that a topic group be convened to ensure that 
the Council and its partners are taking steps to address serious group 
violence and knife crime in Havering.  
 
Members met on the 17 October 2018 and agreed to recommend that the 
attached terms of reference be endorsed by the Crime and Disorder Sub-
Committee. 

 
2. PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1. The attached Appendix sets out the recommended terms of reference for the 

topic group review. 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:  No financial implications from agreeing a 
programme of work.  Support to the Board will be funded by existing budgets within 
Committee Administration. 
 
Legal implications and risks: There are no apparent legal implications. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks:  None of this covering report. 
 

 
 

Page 16



 

CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP 

SCOPING DOCUMENT 

 

Overall Scope 

To ensure that the Council and its partners are taking steps to address serious group 
violence and knife crime in Havering. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors Bob Perry, John Tyler, Tele Lawal, Michael Deon Burton, Timothy Ryan 
and Melvin Wallace 
 

Specific Objectives 

To scrutinise the work being undertaken by the Council and its partners in the 

following areas: 

 To understand the level of serious group violence and knife crime in Havering 

and London wide. 

 The relationship and joint working arrangements between the Havering 

Community Safety Partnership in dealing with serious group violence and knife 

crime. 

 To understand the level of funding and resources available to partners to deal 

with serious group violence and knife crime. 

Witnesses to be called 

 Superintendent Neil Matthews, East Area BCU Lead for Investigation strand. 

 Chris Stannett, IOM and Gangs Lead, Havering Community Safety. 

 Matthew Knight, Youth Offending Service 

 Inspector Elise Gellatley, Safer Schools Inspector 

 Des Brown, Spark 2 Life 

 Tim Aldridge, Director Children’s Services 

 

Visits 

 

 Night time economy 

 Response team 

 All member briefing 

 

Page 17



 

 

 

Timescale 

Approximately monthly meetings through to February then the report to be presented 

to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board on the 5 March 2019.  

 

 

  

Page 18



 
 

     CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Update on the Traveller Injunction and 
Policing of Traveller Incursions 

SLT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore, Director of Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 
Victoria.Freeman@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The pending reports will update Members 
on the action being taken to reduce 
Traveller Incursions in the Borough.  
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting of information 
itself. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The appendices provide the Sub-Committee with an update on the Traveller 
Injunction by the Local Authority and the Policing of Traveller Incursions by the 
Metropolitan Police.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Sub-Committee note the update on the Tra
[...]
ne in a number of ways and 
therefore gathering data on Hate Crime can be incredibly difficult. However, 
Havering’s Tactical Analyst has produced a problem profile outlining what Hate 
Crime looks like in Havering at a borough level.  
 
Although Havering ranks relatively low in the volumes of crime for most of the 5 
hate crime motivations, Havering has the 3rd highest rate per 1,000 Muslim 
populations for Islamaphobic Offences behind, Westminster and Kensington and 
Chelsea. Despite Havering having the 3rd highest rate, Havering has the smallest 
Muslim population; therefore it is evident that Muslims are over represented as 
victims of Hate Crime in Havering.  
 
There also appears to be a trend where a national event occurs (such as terrorism) 
Hate Crimes increase in Havering over the following month.  
 

Page 42



Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee, 20 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

Trends show where a national event occurs regarding hate/terrorism, hate crimes 
in Havering increase the month thereafter.  
 

 
 
The above graph demonstrates notable increases between May and August 2017 
with a further increase in October. These correlate to incidents such as Manchester 
Arena attack, London Bridge, Borough Market and the Parsons Green Attack. 
Despite the fact that these were national events and there being no discernible way 
to determine if these were drivers or motivators for the increase in crime. There 
remains a correlation between the attacks and the timings of the increase of Hate 
Crime.  
 
Violence against the person is also the crime where a hate motivation is most 
reported. Specifically harassment and public order offences.  
 
 
Victims & Offenders 
 
The majority of racial incidents were committed against 25 – 34 year olds and 
those under the age of 17 were most likely to be a victim of a homophobic incident. 
 
In terms of offenders, 29% of racial incident suspects were aged 17 and under. 
33% of incidents where there has been an identified suspect have been in relation 
to homophobic incidents. 39% of suspects were aged between 18 and 24 where it 
was considered an Islamaphobic incident.  
 
Despite limited data available, 75% of suspects were self-classified as White 
British and the majority of suspects were males.  
 
32% of suspects lived outside of the borough and 40% were neighbours of the 
victim. Havering residents were also reported to have offended in 13 of the 32 
London Boroughs, these primarily being central and north east London.  
 

Page 43



Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee, 20 November 2018 

 
 
 

 

The Prevent and Hate Crime role sits within the Corporate and Community 
Resilience Team. We are currently doing a number of wide-ranging community 
engagement events around Hate Crime with different Communities. There have 
been road shows in the Night Time economy around LGBT hate crime and a Hate 
Crime stall was at Romford Pride in July.  
 
We have also sought to educate young people in the borough about Hate Crime 
through the Junior Citizen Scheme and highlighted how social media can play a 
role. Havering participated in a number of awareness events around the borough 
for National Hate Crime Awareness Week, one of which being in conjuncture with 
the BME forum in the Mercury Mall.  
 
With MOPAC funding, Havering have also brought the services of Stop Hate UK, 
who provide a 24 hours a day, 7 days a week helpline for victims or witnesses of 
hate crime to report. There is also the option to report anonymously, which 
although unlikely to lead to a prosecution; it can help inform work in a local area.  
 
Stop Hate also signpost to a number of local services and national ones to provide 
a rounded approach to Hate Crime reporting in the borough.  
 
We are keen to work alongside the community cohesion agenda to help increase 
reporting and more effectively target any problem areas.  

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct 
[...]
amme 
  
28 February 2019 Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 Annual Strategic Assessment 
 Modern Day Slavery 
 Sub-Committee Work Programme 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 2018-19

	6 SERIOUS GROUP VIOLENCE AND KNIFE CRIME TOPIC GROUP - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Appendix - Terms of Reference

	7 UPDATE ON TRAVELLER INJUNCTION AND POLICING OF TRAVELLER INCURSIONS
	Traveller Incursion briefing note
	Travellers pack for inspectors (3)

	8 HATE CRIME IN HAVERING
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

20 November 2018 (7.00  - 8.14 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Bob Perry (Chairman), John Tyler (Vice-Chair), Tele Lawal, 
Timothy Ryan and Melvin Wallace 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Deon Burton. 

 
 
8 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on the 11 
September 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

9 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE  
 
The Sub-Committee received information on performance against indicators 
during Quarter 2 (July – September 2018). 
 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, the number of working days lost 
to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles and data on neighbourhood 
officers abstracted by rank and officers abstracted for aid, court and training, 
as detailed in the report.  
 
It was highlighted that January to March had seen the lowest levels of 
abstractions in the year. There had been a significant amount of postings in 
June, due to a significant sporting event placing demand on police 
resources. July saw a particular increase for PC’s regarding ‘Aid’ 
abstractions, however this reduced in both August and September. 
 
There was currently a shortage of police officers and a disproportionate 
number of non-deployable staff in Havering, however this was being 
addressed by a recruitment drive.  The Sub-Committee requested a 
breakdown of reasons for non-deployability. 
 
For the week commencing 24 September 2018, Havering had seen a 
reduction in the number of I calls reaching the target time with a rate of 
76%, which was slightly below the overall BCU improvement which saw 
response rates of 81.4% for the week. 
 
The rolling averages since September 2017 for S-grade calls were 81.7% 
met within an hour, against 78.3% for the BCU; and for Domestic Abuse S 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2018 
 

 

grades this figure was 79.2% against 78.4% for the BCU. There was 
concern that the grading of some ‘as soon as responses’ had been graded 
inappropriately and these would be challenged.  It was expected that the 
recruitment of new call centre staff and training would lead to an 
improvement in the classification of calls. 
 
With regards to anti-social reports relating to traveller incursions, there had 
been two calls made in Pettits ward, two in Emmerson Park ward, two in 
Gooshays ward and two in Havering Park.  One report in Havering park 
reported links to nuisance vehicles whereby quad bikes were being driven 
through the park.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

10 SERIOUS GROUP VIOLENCE AND KNIFE CRIME TOPIC GROUP - 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which requested they agree the terms 
of reference for the Serious Group Violence and Knife Crime in Havering 
topic group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the terms of reference for the Serious Group Violence and Knife 
Crime in Havering topic group, be agreed. 
 

11 UPDATE ON TRAVELLER INJUNCTION AND POLICING OF 
TRAVELLER INCURSIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee received an update on the Traveller Injunction by the 
Local Authority and the Policing of Traveller Incursions by the Metropolitan 
Police. 
 
Members were taken through the legislation that applied to traveller 
incursions as outlined in the report.  It was noted that the Police Authority 
and the Local Authority were working closely together to ensure that the 
Court had the evidence needed to make an informed decision on whether to 
grant the Traveller Injunction. It was explained that if granted, the injunction 
would provide the local authority with civil powers to remove certain 
travellers immediately from public areas.  
 
Members questioned the inconsistencies in decision making of officers in 
respect of traveller incursions and it was explained that the decision was 
based on individual circumstances at the time and was often based on the 
officer’s subjectivity and discrepancy. 
 
The Sub-Committee took the opportunity to thank officers for their work 
towards securing a traveller injunction in the borough. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2018 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Traveller Injunction and the Policing of 
Traveller Incursions, be noted. 
 

12 HATE CRIME IN HAVERING  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which outlined hate crime in the 
borough, in line with the Hate Crime Problem Profile as commissioned by 
the Havering Community Safety Partnership (HCSP).   
 
Although Havering was ranked relatively low in the volumes of crime for 
most of the five hate crime motivations, and Havering had the third highest 
rate per 1,000 Muslim populations for Islamaphobic Offences behind, 
Westminster and Kensington and Chelsea.  Despite Havering having the 
third highest rate, it had the smallest Muslim population; therefore it was 
evident that Muslims were over represented as victims of Hate Crime in 
Havering. 
 
There also appeared to be a correlation when a national event occurred, 
such as terrorism, to an increase in Hate Crime in Havering over the 
following month. 
 
The Prevent and Hate Crime role sat within the Corporate and Community 
Resilience Team who were carrying out a number of wide-ranging 
community engagement events around Hate Crime with different 
communities.  There have been roadshows in the night time economy 
around LGBT hate crime and a Hate Crime stall was at Romford Pride in 
July.  It had also sought to educate young people in the borough about Hate 
Crime through the Junior Citizen Scheme and highlighted how social media 
could play a role.  It was essential that people’s confidence to report crimes 
was built on.  Councillors were encouraged to talk to residents and provide 
them with reporting information.   
 
It was explained that Hate Crime came under the Police’s emergency 
response team and depending on whether victimisation was involved, might 
come under Community Safeguarding.   
 
The Sub-Committee requested that data be provided from 2017 to enable 
any trends to be identified.  Unfortunately it would not be possible to provide 
this data as the MOPAC data was unavailable back to 2017, however the 
MOPAC website link would be provided on future reports. The level of Hate 
Crime in Havering compared to other boroughs was relatively low with 675 
incidences reported in Barking and Dagenham, 843 in Redbridge, 1,202 in 
Hackney and 620 in Havering.  In respect of homophobic hate crime 
incidences, 63 incidences had been reported in Havering, 59 in Barking and 
Dagenham and 81 in Redbridge.  There had been 4 reports of antisemitism 
in the borough over the past 14 months, compared to 308 reports in Barnet. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2018 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

13 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee reviewed the work programme for 2018-19 and agreed 
that the following reports be presented to the next meeting: 
 

 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

 Annual Strategic Assessment 

 Serious Group Violence and Knife Crime in Havering Topic Group 
Report 

 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

 Sub-Committee Work Programme 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


